BYLAW NO. 1256-22

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

TO AMEND THE MACKENZIE COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE BYLAW

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26, requires fees to be established by bylaw, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has adopted a Fee Schedule Bylaw 1246-21, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has deemed it desirable to amend portions of the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw; ADMINISTRATION - AMENDED as follows:

ADMINISTRATION

Item	Amount	GST
Registered Letter	\$12.50	Applicable

2. That the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw; WATER/SEWER RATES, PENALTIES, AND FEES AND DEPOSITS - AMENDED as follows:

Description	Fee Amount
Transfer from one account to another	\$50.00

3. That the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw; PARKS - AMENDED as follows:

<u>PARKS</u>

Zama Community Park

Day Use	Overnight	Weekly	Shelter Rent	Seasonal or Monthly Camping Stalls	Marina Dock Rental	Glamping
---------	-----------	--------	-----------------	--	--------------------------	----------

No	Non-	Non-	\$50/day	Monthly:	N/A	N/A
Charge	Serviced: \$10	Serviced: \$60	for shelter rental	Non- Serviced		
	φτο	φοσ	rontar	\$200		
N/A	Partially	Partially	N/A	Partially	N/A	N/A
	Serviced:	Serviced:		Serviced:		
	\$15	\$90		\$275		
N/A	Fully	Fully	N/A	Fully	N/A	N/A
	Serviced:	Serviced:		Serviced:		
	\$20	\$100		\$400		

4. That the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw; PUBLIC WORKS - AMENDED as follows:

PUBLIC WORKS

Item	Amount	GST	
Ground Penetrating Rader (GPR)	\$50/hr.	Applicable	
Labor	\$40/hr. (reg business hrs.)	Applicable	
	\$65/hr. (evenings/wknds)	Applicable	
Self-Filled Sandbags	\$2/bag (effective June 1, 2022	Applicable	

5. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon receiving third reading.

6. This Bylaw amends Bylaw 1246-21 Fee Schedule Bylaw.

In the event that this bylaw is in conflict with any other bylaw, this bylaw shall have paramountcy.

READ a first time this 12 day of April, 2022.

READ a second time this 12 day of April 2022.

READ a third time and finally passed this 12 day of April, 2022

(original signed) Joshua Knelsen Reeve

(original signed) Byron Peters Interim Chief Administrative Officer